
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 
Contact:: Julie Edwards 
Direct Line: 0161 2536640 
E-mail: julie.edwards@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Voting Members : Graham Atkinson, Dave Bevitt, 
Councillor Jane Black, Mark Carriline, Dr Gibson, Mark 
Granby, Pat Jones-Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair), Lesley 
Jones, Stuart North, Andrew Ramwell, and Councillor 
Rishi Shori (Chair).  

 
Non-Voting Members : Rob Bellingham 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 30 January 2014 

Place:  Rooms A&B Bury Town Hall 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if 
so, to formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
Minutes are attached.  
 

4  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which the Board is responsible. 
 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.   
 

6  BETTER CARE FUND  (Pages 13 - 56) 
 
Report from the Executive Director of Adult Services is attached.  
 

7  HEALTHIER TOGETHER   
 
A verbal presentation from Stuart North, Chief Officer, Bury’s Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Dr Kiran Patel, Chair, Bury’s Clinical 
Commissioning Group will be given at the meeting.  
 
  
 

8  PRIORITY SETTING AND THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 57 - 66) 
 
A verbal presentation from the Interim Director of Public Health, Lesley 
Jones, will be given at the meeting. 
 
A report is attached.  
 

9  COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WELLBEING ASSESSMENT  (Pages 67 - 
68) 
 
A verbal update will be given by the Interim Director of Public Health, 
Lesley Jones at the meeting. 
 
A report is attached.  
 



10  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

339

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Date of Meeting: Thursday 14th November 2013 
 
Present:   Cabinet Member, Councillor Rishi Shori;  
   Deputy Cabinet Member, Councillor Jane Black 
   Chief Officer, CCG, Stuart North;  

Community Safety Partnership, Superintendent 
Mark Granby;  
Executive Director, Children’s and Families, Mark 
Carriline. 
Healthwatch Chair, Andrew Ramwell. 
CCG representative; Dr. Audrey Gibson. 
Interim Director of Public Health; Lesley Jones. 
B3SDA; Dave Bevitt. 

   NHS England; Rob Bellingham. 
 
Also in attendance: Julie Edwards – Democratic Services. 
   Ian Chambers – Assistant Director, Learning. 

Julie Gonda -  Assistant Director, Commissioning 
and Procurement, substituting for the Executive 
Director for Adult Services.      
Heather Crozier – Head of Customer Services 

    
Apologies: Executive Director of Adult Services, Pat Jones-

Greenhalgh; Executive Director, EDS Graham 
Atkinson, Dr. K. Patel. 

 
Public attendance: 5 members of the public were in attendance 

____________________________________________________________________ 
  

HWB.506 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

HWB.507 MINUTES 
  
 Delegated decision: 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on  
17 September 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair, 
subject to an amendment to minute HWB.370 to include all Local Authorities.  
 

HWB.508 MATTERS ARISING 
 
 Members of the Board reviewed the Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log. 
 

In response to a question from the Chair, the Assistant Director, 
Commissioning reported that proposals in relation to the virtual network hub 
are still being developed and a further update will be reported at the next 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

HWB. 509 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



 
 

340

 
The Chair, Councillor R Shori, invited questions, comments and 
representations from members of the public present at the meeting. 
 
Questions were asked and comments made on the issues detailed below.   
 
In response to Councillor Walker’s question with regards to the site formally 
occupied by the Peel Health Centre, the Chief Operating Officer, CCG reported 
that NHS England would in the next two months agree their capital 
programme.  Democratic Services would contact Rob Bellingham, NHS England 
for an update in relation to the development of the site.    

 
HWB. 510 CHILDREN WITH ADDITIONAL NEEDS PARTNERSHIP GROUP   

 
Members of the Board considered a verbal presentation from the Assistant 
Director, Learning in relation to the reform of systems for children with special 
education needs and disability.  The presentation contained the following 
information: 
 
The Assistant Director, Learning reported that the Children and Families Bill 
reforms the system for children with special educational needs and disability. 
 
The Bill will extend the SEN system from birth to 25, giving children, young 
people and their parents greater control and choice in decisions and ensuring 
needs are properly met.  
 
The legislation will replace old statements with a new birth- to-25 education, 
health and care plan; offer families personal budgets; and improving 
cooperation between all the services that support children and their families, 
particularly requiring local authoritie
[...]
s (The National Health 
Service (Pharmaceutical and Local 
Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013) 
make provisions for the conduct of PNAs. 
Regulation 5 states that each HWB must publish 
its first PNA by April 1st 2015. 
 
Regulation 4(2) requires each HWB in so far as 
is practicable; to keep up to date the map 
which includes in its pharmaceutical needs 
assessment pursuant to paragraph of Schedule 
1 (without needing to republish the whole of the 
assessment or publish a supplementary 
statement)  this map identifies the premises at 
which pharmaceutical services are provided in 
the are of the HWB 
 
Regulation 7 makes provision for temporary 
extension of PCTs PNAs nd access by NHS 
England and HWBs to PNAs. 
 
The Commissioning Support Unit has been 
approached to ask if they can provide the HWB 
with updated PNA information. 
 

 

9 

 
PJG 

 

The HWB would monitor the Winterbourne View action 
plan at subsequent Board meetings. 
 

  
Referred to health scrutiny 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 10



 

10 

 
PJG 

 
The HWB would monitor the Francis report action plan 
at subsequent Board meetings. 
 

  
Referred to health scrutiny 

 

11 

 
SN 
 

 

Bury’s Better Care Fund (Formally Integrated Care 
Strategy) would be considered at subsequent Board 
meetings. 
 

  
The Draft Better Care Fund would be considered 
January 2014. 
 

 

12 

  

Report on Third Sector Activity in support of Health and 
Wellbeing priorities. 
 

  
Dave Bevitt to report on behalf of Bury’s 3SDA 
at the March Meeting. 

 

13 

 
 

 

A “Healthier Radcliffe” evaluation report will be 
considered at a future meeting of the HWB. 

  
Date to be confirmed  

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 11



D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 

 
DATE: 

 

30 January 2014 

 
SUBJECT: 

 

Better Care Fund 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 

Pat Jones-Greenhalgh, Executive Director 

Adult Care Services 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 

Julie Gonda Assistant Director, Commissioning 

& Procurement, Adult Care Services 
 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
For Decision by the Committee 
 

 
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

 
This paper is within the public domain  
 

 
SUMMARY: 

The Better Care Fund is a pooled budget introduced 

by the Department of Health with the aim of 
supporting the development of appropriate 

integrated health and social care.  The Health & 

Wellbeing Board are required to sign off the Better 

Care Fund plan. 
 

 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

 

Sign off this first working draft of the Better Care 

Fund Plan to be submitted to NHS England 14 

February 2014; 

Delegate authority for the sign off of the final plan, 

to be submitted to NHS England 4 April 2014, 

to Chair of Health & Wellbeing Board, 

Executive Director of Adult Care Services and 

Chief Officer, Bury CCG. 

 

 

 

  

Agenda 

Item 

 
REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 13



 2

IMPLICATIONS: 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?      

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

This report sets out an initial draft of the 

proposed use of the Better Care Fund. 

 

A draft submission to NHS England is 

required by 14th February, with a final 

version to be submitted by 4th April. 

 

The plan has been prepared jointly with 

Bury Clinical Commissioning Group and 

analyses proposed spend over four broad 

headings. 

 

It should be noted that the conditions of 

the Better Care Fund restrict spend to 

Adult Social Care, and an element is 

based upon “payment by results”. 

 
Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

 

Comments from the Executive Director of 
Resources will be reported at the 

meeting. 

 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

EA is being completed as part of the 

process of draf
[...]
e: 
 
• Staying well – prevention and early intervention; 
• Reablement and intermediate care and 
• Integrated community services. 
 
The proposed spending plan of the Better Care Fund, as outlined in the funding 
schedule of the document, is structured in line with these three themes, 
currently at a high level.  Further detail is being worked through and will be 
submitted with the final plan on 4 April 2014. 
 

 
3.0 Issues 
  

Due to the short timescales within which this plan has been produced, it should 
be noted that the version of the plan submitted to the Health & Wellbeing 
Board today is very much a working draft.  However, whilst the content needs 
refining and finalising, the messages within it are consistent with what will 
finally be reported. 
 
 

4.0 Conclusion 
 

Document Pack Page 15



 4

Health & Wellbeing Board members are requested to ign off this first working 
draft of the Better Care Fund Plan to be submitted toNHS England 14 February 
2014; and 
 
Delegate authority for sign off of the final plan to Chair of Health & Wellbeing 
Board, Executive Director of Adult Care Services and Chief Officer, Bury CCG.  
The final plan has to be submitted to NHS England by 4 April 2014. 
 

  
 
 

 
List of Background Papers:- 

R:\ACS-Secretaries\
Julie\Health\Integrated Health & Social Care\Better Care Fund\Submission to HWBB\24 1 14 bcf-pln-template part 1 v3 wokring document.doc

 

R:\ACS-Secretaries\
Julie\Health\Integrated Health & Social Care\Better Care Fund\Submission to HWBB\24 1 14 Copy of bcf-pln-temp2.xlsx

 
 
 
Contact Details:- 
 
Julie Gonda, Assistant Director, Commissioning & Procurement, Adult Care Services 
j.gonda@bury.gov.uk 
0161 253 7253 

Document Pack Page 16



 

24.1.14 Draft BCF Plan v3 1

          
  
WORKING DOCUMENT v3 
 
Better Care Fund planning template – Part 1 
 
Please note, there are two parts to the template. Part 2 is in Excel and contains metrics 
and finance. Both parts must be completed as part of yo
[...]
n place to monitor 

the ongoing effects. Please also state when the policy/service plan will be 

reviewed. 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

COPIES OF THIS EQUALITY ANALYSIS FORM SHOULD BE ATTACHED TO ANY 
REPORTS/SERVICE PLANS AND ALSO SENT TO THE EQUALITY INBOX 

(equality@bury.gov.uk) FOR PUBLICATION. 

 
 

Document Pack Page 54



 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
MEETING:  Health and Well Being Board 
  
DATE:  

 
30 January 2014 

 
SUBJECT:  

 
Integrating Health and Social Care – progress 

 
REPORT FROM:  

 
Pat Jones-Greenhalgh, Executive Director of Adult 
Social Care 
Stuart North, Chief Officer, Bury CCG 

 
CONTACT OFFICER:  

 
As above 

  

 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1  To update the Board on progress with the integration of health and social care 

within Bury. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Health and social care reform is part of a wider programme of Public Services 

Reform across Greater Manchester. 
 
2.2 Work has been on-going to progress new models of delivery and this is 

contained in a presentation (attached). 
 
3.0 Issues 
 
3.1 Board needs to be aware of progress in respect of the integration proposals.  

The presentation will reinforce the vision about developing services around the 
individual, highlight the Radcliffe pilot scheme and illustrate the wider intention 
for neighbour integration.  

 
3.2 The presentation also updates Members on issues of governance, achievements 

to date and the impact of future funding arrangements. 
 
4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 Integration of health and social care is complex and a medium to long term 

ambition.  The new model of delivery is still developing and will continue to 
evolve in the light of health reforms and neighbourhood initiatives. 

 
4.2 Further reports will be brought to the Health and Well Being Board at six 

monthly intervals. 
 

 

 
Health and Wellbeing Report 

(For information) 
 

Agenda 

Item 

Document Pack Page 55



 2

4.3 The views of the Board are welcomed. 
 
 
 

 
List of Background Papers:- 
 
Public Service Reform Local Implementation Plan 

 
 

 
 
CONTACT DETAILS:  
 
 
Contact Officer:        Pat Jones-Greenhalgh 
Telephone number:  0161 253 5405 
 E-mail address:        p.jones-greenhalgh@bury.gov.uk 
 Date:                27 January 2014 
     
 

Q:\ACS-Secretaries\
01.28.14 Bury Integrated HSC Presentation Vn 05.ppt

 
 
 

Document Pack Page 56



 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING:  Health & Wellbeing Board 
  
DATE:  

 
30/01/2014 

 
SUBJECT:  

 
Delivery and implementation of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 

 
REPORT FROM:  

 
Lesley Jones 

 
CONTACT OFFICER:  

 
Heather Crozier (h.crozier@bury.gov.uk or Tel: 0161 
253 6684) & Diane Halton (D.Halton@bury.gov.uk  or 
Tel: 0161 253 6828 

  

 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform the board of the approach being taken to 
deliver the outcome measures and develop ways of reporting on the actions 
from the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

2.0  Background 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board signed off the Health & Wellbeing Strategy in 
June 2013.  

 
In order to ensure the Board has clear oversight and assurance over the 
implementation of the strategy, three related reports will be provided on a 
regular basis.  

 
1. Performance report against outcomes in the strategy (Quarterly from 6th  

March 2014). 
2. Performance against milestones in the delivery plan (Quarterly from June 

2014- Date TBC).  
3. Thematic reports covering one priority area per meeting (From 10th April 

2014). 
 

 
A delivery plan for the Health & Wellbeing Strategy is under construction. 

 
 

 

 
Health and Wellbeing Report 

(For information) 
 

Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 8Document Pack Page 57



 2

 
 
 
A series of workshops focused on each of the key priorities are being held with 
a range of stakeholders to look at each priority area of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy in detail, to: 

 
- Define each action in relation to the measure to develop a shared 

understanding 
- Identify owner/s (individual or group) responsible for delivery against the 

actions 
- Identify key milestones in achieving this action including key timescales or 

delivery dates 
- Determine what is not working so well and what would be required to make 

a difference 
 

The key leads and groups identified for each priority will then form a ‘virtual 
network’ that will then be responsible for delivering the actions and measures 
of success for each priority. The findings and outcomes from the workshops will 
be summarised and an update presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
June 2014 (Date TBC).            (See appendix 1) 
 

 
The workshops will run between January and April and a delivery plan will be in 
place by the end of April.   

 
 

Workshop 1:  Ensuring a positive start for children (Pilot) 
Date:   06/01/2014 

 
Workshop 2: Encouraging healthy lifestyle and behaviours in all actions 

and activities 
 Date:   14/02/2014 
 

Workshop 3: Helping to build strong communities, wellbeing and mental 
health 

 Date:   24/02/2014 
  

Workshop 4: Promoting independence of people living with long term 
conditions and their carer’s 

Date:   19/03/2014 
  

  Workshop 5:  Supporting older people to be safe, independent and well 
  Date:   27/03/2014 

  Workshop 6:  Ensuring a positive start for children 
  Date:   11/04/2014 

  
Details of all attendees can be found in Appendix 2 of this report.  Suggestions 
for additional attendees would be welcome from the board. 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 58



 3

 
3.0 Conclusion 

 
One pilot workshop has taken place so far and has been very useful in 
identifying key groups and leads for the priority, ‘Ensuring a positive start for 
children’ and informing the design of future workshops. The findings and 
outcomes from each workshop will be summarised and presented at 
subsequent Health and Wellbeing Boards. 
 
 

 

 
List of Background Papers:- 
 

 

 
CONTACT DETAILS:
[...]
e Manager 
Crisis Response 

NHS Bury 

Marcus Connor Head of 
Strategic 
Housing and 
Performance 

Adult Care, Bury 
Council 

Karen Young Head of 
Inclusion 

Adult Care, Bury 
Council 

Stroke/Cardio 
nurses 

CCG CCG 
 

Geoff Shryer GP CCG 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 64



 9

 
Document Pack Page 65



Document Pack Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
MEETING:  Health and Well Being Board 
  
DATE:  

 
30 January 2014 

 
SUBJECT:  

 
Community Health & Wellbeing Assessment (JSNA) 

 
REPORT FROM:  

 
Lesley Jones 

 
CONTACT OFFICER:  

 
As above 

  

 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1  To update the Board on the consultation process for the re-freshed CHWA and 

proposals to support the future development of the CHWA. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board approved the final version of the CHWA for 

consultation at its last meeting 
 
2.2 There will be a 6 week consultation from 3rd February, 2014.  This will consist 

of distribution of a summary leaflet to a range of stakeholders and contacts on 
established consultation databases and presentations to key groups/forums. 
 

2.3 The results of the Consultation will be brought back to the Health & Wellbeing 
Board in April. 
 

2.4 There is a need to further develop the CHWA in the future to meet expectations 
and requirements of strategic decision-makers, commissioners and providers. 

 
3.0 Issues 
 
3.1 The current JSNA provides high level data on a number of important health 

related issues which has informed the Health & Wellbeing Strategy and will 
inform other related strategies.  However the needs and expectations for more 
detailed and sophisticated intelligence to support strategy and service reform in 
the future are growing. 

 
3.2 There is currently a lack of infrastructure and capacity in Bury to meet these 

needs. 
 

3.3 The CHWA steering group has met and agreed the following: 
 

 

 
Health and Wellbeing Report 

(For information) 
 

Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 9Document Pack Page 67



 2

• To commission research to understand what data is currently held by 
Team Bury partners, what use the data is currently put to, what 
intelligence and analytical capacity exists across agencies, what 
questions partners would most like the CHWA to answer 
 

• To scope the options for a publically available platform where CHWA 
products can be shared and better utilised. 

 
• To focus on capacity-building for the CHWA through development of an 

intelligence hub within the Adult Care Directorate, partnership working 
with intelligence and analytical specialists from partner agencies and 
investment in analytical tools. 

 
4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 The CWHA is not only a statutory responsibility but a vital tool for better 

understanding the needs of the local population in order to support 
development of appropriately targetted strategies and plans and ensure 
effective use of resources. 

 
4.2 The Board will be kept informed of developments. 
 
4.3 The views of the Board are welcomed. 
 
 
 

 
List of Background Papers:- 
 

 

 

 
 
CONTACT DETAILS:  
 
 
Contact Officer:        Lesley Jones 
Telephone number:  0161 253 6738 
 E-mail address:        l.jones@bury.gov.uk 
 Date:                27 January 2014 
     
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	4 Matters Arising
	6 Better Care Fund
	24 1 14 bcf-pln-template part 1 v3 wokring document
	24 1 14 Copy of bcf-pln-temp2
	20140117 EQiA BCF Vn 02 HF
	Integrated Care background information

	8 Priority Setting and the Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme
	9 Community Health and Wellbeing Assessment



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
491 

 
 Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 Date of Meeting: 30 January 2014 

 
 Present: B3SDA, Dave Bevitt; Cabinet Member, Councillor Rishi Shori; 

Councillor Jane Black; Chief Officer, CCG, Stuart North; 
Community Safety Partnership, Superintendent Mark 
Granby; Executive Director of Adult Services, Pat Jones 
Greenhalgh (Chair); Executive Director, Communities and 
Neighbourhoods, Graham Atkinson; NHS England, Rob 
Bellingham; Dr A. Gibson; Chair, Healthwatch, Andrew 
Ramwell; Interim Director of Public Health, Lesley Jones; 
Executive Director of Children’s Services, Mark Carriline 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 
 

 Julie Edwards – Democratic Services. 
Julie Gonda - Assistant Director Commissioning and 
Procurement. 
Dr. K. Patel – Chair CCG 
Heather Crozier – Head of Customer Services, Adult   Care 
services. 
 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

 10 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

  There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 

HWB.719  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

HWB.720  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
Thursday 14th November 2013, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 

HWB.721  MATTERS ARISING  
 

Members of the Board reviewed the Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log. 
 
Democratic Services reported that the Assistant Director of Legal Services had 
provided the Board with guidance in relation to the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment.  The current regulations (The National Health Service 
(Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013) make 
provisions for the conduct of PNAs. Regulation 5 states that each HWB must 
publish its first PNA by April 1st 2015. 
 
Regulation 4(2) requires each HWB in so far as is practicable; to keep up to date 
the map which includes in its pharmaceutical needs assessment pursuant to 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 30 January 2014  
 
 

 
492 

paragraph of Schedule 1 (without needing to republish the whole of the 
assessment or publish a supplementary statement) this map identifies the 
premises at which pharmaceutical services are provided in the are of the HWB. 
 
The Interim Director of Public Health has requested that the Commissioning 
Support Unit provided the Board with an up to date assessment of the current 
pharmaceutical need in Bury. 
  
Delegated decision: 
   
The action log be noted. 
 
 

HWB.722  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair, Councillor R Shori, invited questions, comments and representations 
from members of the public present at the meeting. 
 
Questions were asked and comments made on the issues detailed below. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Walker, with regards to the site formally 
occupied by the Peel Health Centre, the Chief Operating Officer, CCG reported that 
the NHS does not own the building and there is no further information to report 
with regards to the progression of a business case. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Walker, in relation to the membership of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, Democratic Services reported that the Board’s 
membership was constituted as defined in the Health and Social Care Act.  The 
Council if it wishes may appoint additional members to the Board.  Currently 
representatives from Pennine Care Foundation Trust and Pennine Acute NHS Trust 
would by invited to attend the Board meeting as required. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer CCG, reported that it would be useful to review the 
membership of the Board. 
 
 

HWB.723  BETTER CARE FUND  
 

   
Stuart North Chief Operating Officer, CCG, Interim Director of Public Health, 
Lesley Jones and the Assistant Director of Commissioning and Procurement, Julie 
Gonda, gave a presentation providing an overview of the model for Bury’s 
Integrated Health and Social Care and Better Care Fund. An accompanying report 
had been submitted to the Board providing an overview which included 
information relating to: 

 
• Health and social care reform is part of a wider programme of Public 

Services Reform across Greater Manchester. 
• Work has been on-going to progress new models of delivery. 
• Integration of health and social care is complex and a medium to long term 

ambition.  The new model of delivery is still developing and will continue to 
evolve in the light of health reforms and neighbourhood initiatives. 



 Health and Wellbeing Board, 30 January 2014
 
 

 
493 

• Shared vision and commitment to person centred and coordinated care, 
empowering and enabling, emphasis on prevention access to services 7 
days a week. 

• Better care fund - £3.8billion nationally - Local allocation £11.727m, 
£1billion directly is related to performance, which equates to £3m locally. 

• Main aims of the better care fund is to protect adult social care services, 
invest in new and re-shaped services which help integration and benefit 
both health and social care. 

 
Questions were invited from those present at the meeting and the following points 
were raised:- 
 
Dave Bevitt, B3SDA, commented that the Better Care Fund must be linked to the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
The Executive Director of Adult Services reported that a large amount of data 
analysis has been undertaken in relation to different patient pathways, integrated 
models of care and data intelligence to inform the better care fund submission. 
 
In response to a question from the Executive Director of Children’s Services, the 
Chief Officer, CCG reported it will be necessary to reduce the demand at A&E by 
15% over the next two years, this will require a change in emergency activity. 
 
The Chair of the CCG reported that the CCG are looking at a number of measures 
to tackle the required reduction in funding and the requirement to reduce A&E 
attendance, these include short term measures as well as longer term 
preventative measures. 
 
The Chief Officer of the CCG reported that the CCG’s are in the process of 
developing an ambitious five year plan. 
 
The Chair reported that he wanted to ensure that the assurance and oversight of 
the better care fund and associated funding would remain with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
 Delegated decision: 
  

• That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
Sign off this first working draft of the Better Care Fund Plan to be submitted 
to NHS England 14 February 2014; 

• Delegate authority for the sign off of the final plan, to be submitted to NHS 
England 4 April 2014, to Chair of Health & Wellbeing Board, Executive 
Director of Adult Care Services and Chief Officer, Bury CCG. 

• The Health and Wellbeing Board continue to monitor the progress of the 
Better Care Fund. 

• That the Clinical Commissioning Group’ Five Year Strategy is brought to a 
future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
 

HWB.724  HEALTHIER TOGETHER  
 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 30 January 2014  
 
 

 
494 

Members of the Board considered a verbal presentation from the Chair of the 
Clinical Commissioning Group Dr. Patel in relation to the Healthier Together 
conversation.  The presentation contained the following information: 
 
The CCG Chair reported that Healthier Together is initially a Community 
‘Conversation’ about transforming health and social care across Greater 
Manchester. 
 
The purpose of the conversation will be to update communities and gather views 
about; joining up health and social care services, enhancing GP and community 
services and transforming hospital services. 
 
The CCG Chair reported that the service review will be about enhancing the level 
of care and will result in centres of excellence supported by local fit for purpose, 
smaller units. 
 
 The CCG Chair reported that no decisions have been made about the location of 
hospital services, the final decision will be made by the Association of Greater 
Manchester Clinical Commissioning Groups once the public conversation and 
consultation had been completed.  
 
Questions were invited from those present at the meeting and the following points 
were raised:- 
 
Dave Bevitt B3SDA commented that the CCG must ensure that public engagement 
in relation to the Healthy Together conversation is not just limited to Township 
Forums. 
 
In response to a question from the Executive Director of Children’s Services, the 
CCG Chair reported that in order to manage political fall out from any major 
service reconfiguration it would be necessary to build trust, be transparent and 
assure members that the service changes proposed are in the best interest of 
their area. 
 
The Interim Director of Public Health reported that her department would liaise 
with representatives within the CCG to review how they may be able to support 
the conversation and public consultation. 

 
Delegated decision: 

  
Healthier Together would remain a standing agenda item. 
 
 

HWB.725  PRIORITY SETTING AND THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK 
PROGRAMME  

 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board discussed the approach being taken 
to deliver the outcome measures and develop ways of reporting on the actions 
from the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
The Interim Director of Public Health reported that the Board has a key role in 
provided oversight and assurance in relation to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  



 Health and Wellbeing Board, 30 January 2014
 
 

 
495 

The Board will gain assurance oversight through three related reports that will be 
present at future Board meetings; Performance against outcomes report; delivery 
plan and milestones report and a thematic report (focusing on a priority area). 
 
The Head of Customer Services reported that a series of workshops focused on 
each of the Strategy key priority areas have been arranged.  The key leads and 
groups identified for each priority area will then form a virtual network that will 
then be responsible for delivering the actions and measures of success for the 
priority. 
    
Delegated decision: 
  
The report be noted. 
 
 

HWB.726  COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WELLBEING ASSESSMENT  
 

The Interim Director of Public Health provided members of the Board with an 
update in relation to the Community Health and Wellbeing Assessment. 
 
The Interim Director reported that the current Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
provides high level data on a number of important health related issues which has 
informed the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.   
 
The Interim Director reported that there is currently a lack of infrastructure and 
capacity in Bury to meet the JSNA requirements.  The CHWA steering group has 
met and agreed the following: 
 

• To commission research to understand what data is currently held by Team 
Bury partners, what use the data is currently put to, what intelligence and 
analytical capacity exists across agencies, what questions partners would 
most like the CHWA to answer 

 
• To scope the options for a publically available platform where CHWA 

products can be shared and better utilised. 
 

• To focus on capacity-building for the CHWA through development of an 
intelligence hub within the Adult Care Directorate, partnership working with 
intelligence and analytical specialists from partner agencies and investment 
in analytical tools. 

 
Questions were invited from those present at the meeting and the following points 
were raised:- 
 
The Executive Director of Children’s Services reported that representatives from 
Ofsted and the Office of the Children’s Commissioner had both made 
representations in relation to early help services and child exploitation, that the 
JSNA should contain information in relation to these matters. 
 
The Interim Director reported that it is important for the Council to prioritise what 
population information and data intelligence information is contained with the 
JSNA. 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 30 January 2014  
 
 

 
496 

 
The Interim Director reported that the JSNA should provide a detailed summary of 
the needs, assets and hold qualitative intelligence information. 
 
The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board reported in order for the JSNA to be 
effective and have the required capacity it would be necessary for partners and 
stakeholders to invest financially in the JSNA data. 
 
The Interim Director reported that there are currently vacancies for two data 
intelligence analysts post within public health. 
 
Dr Gibson reported that it would be necessary to invest in a web platform facility 
that would allow people to access up to date quality information about local 
services and community assets.  
 
The Head of Customer Services reported that a separate web platform had been 
identified that would meet this requirement. 
 
 Delegated decision: 
 
 The report be noted. 
 
 

HWB.727  RETIREMENT OF SUPERINTENDENT MARK GRANBY  
 

The Chair Councillor Shori informed the Board that Superintendent Mark Granby 
would retire in February 2014 and would cease to be a member of the Board.   
  
Delegated Decision: 
 
That Superintendent Mark Granby be thanked for his commitment and valuable 
contributions to the Health and Wellbeing Board during the last year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR R SHORI 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified) 
 
 


